THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON BY-LAW NO. 09-2017

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR

THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON	

WHEREAS Section 391 (1) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, provides that a Municipality and a local board may pass by-laws imposing fees and charges for services or activities provided, and;

WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of North Huron deems it expedient to establish fees in the Township of North Huron.

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of North Huron **ENACTS** the following:

- 1. The Corporation of the Township of North Huron hereby adopts the list of fees and charges in the attached Schedules "A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L" to this by-law;
- 2. All fees and charges are due and payable at the time the service is provided. If the fees and charges or any portion thereof remain unpaid 30 days from the date of invoicing, interest at the rate of 1.25% shall be charged, and again on the first of each month thereafter until the account is paid in full.
- 3. HST will be charged where applicable.
- 4. In the event that any particular provision or provisions or part of a provision in this bylaw is found to be void, voidable or unenforceable for any reason whatever, then the particular provision or provisions or part of the particular provision shall be deemed severed from the remainder of this by-law and all other provisions shall remain in full force.
- 5. All fees and charges payable under this by-law including taxes, interest and collection costs constitute a debt of the person or persons charged and if unpaid, where permissible, shall be added to the tax roll for any property in the Township of North Huron owned by such person or persons and may be collected in the same manner as taxes.
- 6. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage;
- 7. That this By-law supersedes By-law No. 2-2016.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

CORPORATE SEAL	Reeve Neil G. Vincent
	Clerk Kathy Adams

SCHEDULES "A to L" To By-Law No. 09-2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Schedule A: Administration Fees

Schedule B: Animal License Fees

Schedule C: Building Classes & Fees

Schedule D: Cemetery

Schedule E: Public Works Fees and Charges

Schedule F: Licenses

Schedule G: Planning Fees

Schedule H: Recreation and Facilities

Schedule I: Taxi Fees

Schedule J: Water and Wastewater

Schedule K: North Huron Children's Programs

Schedule L: Emergency Services / Non-Emergency Fees

SCHEDULE "A" By-Law No. 09-2017

Administration Fees

Tax and Zoning Certificates

Tax Certificate\$50.00Zoning Certificate\$75.00Water Certificate\$20.00

Commissioner Signature \$15.00

Miscellaneous

East Wawanosh History Book "Wilderness to Wawanosh" \$45.00

Museum Musings Book \$10.00

North Huron Township Flags \$75.00

North Huron Township Pins \$ 2.00

East Wawanosh Spoons \$ 2.00

East Wawanosh Flags \$30.00

Photo Copies \$0.25/page

Sending Faxes \$1.00/fax

NSF Cheques \$25.00

Freedom of Information Application \$5.00 plus any associated research fees

as outlined in the FOI application form

Freedom of Information request for video Surveillance record from the North Huron

Recreation Centre \$100.00 / 5 min of surveillance

SCHEDULE "B" By-Law No. 09-2017

Animal License Fees

	Neutered Male or Spayed Female	Male or Female
First Dog	\$15.00	\$30.00
Second Dog	\$20.00	\$40.00
Third & Four Dog	\$40.00	\$80.00
Pit Bull or Pit Bull Cross	\$125.00	
Breeding & Boarding Kennel	\$150.00	

Dog license fees are due on or before the 1st day of February each year. A \$15 late payment charge will be charged in addition to the licence fee.

.

Part 1 Provincial Offences

Owner fail to obtain a dog license	2.1	\$75.00
Owner keeping more than four dogs	7.1	\$75.00
Owner fails to affix tag to collar	2.4	\$75.00
Use tag other than for dog issued	2.7	\$75.00
Dog found without tag	2.9	\$75.00
Permit animal to run at large	3.2	\$100.00
Owner fail to remove dog excrement	3.8	\$100.00
Permit dog to engage in persistent barking	6.1	\$75.00
Owner fails to muzzle a pit bull when walking	8.2	\$150.00
Failure to post vicious dog signage	9.1	\$75.00
Failure to keep vicious dog confined	9.2	\$150.00
Owner fails to keep Vicious dog muzzled when	9.3	\$150.00
walking		

SCHEDULE "C" By-Law No. 09-2017

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON SCHEDULE "A" to BY-LAW NO. 19-2015 <u>Classes & Fees</u>

No.	Building	Administration	Building Permit Fee
	_	Fee	(per sq. ft. unless
			noted)
1	Group A & B – Assembly and Institutional	<u> </u>	I 4 2 2 -
	a) New Construction	\$200.00	\$0.65
	b) Renovation/Alteration	\$100.00	\$0.37
	c) Accessory Structures	\$100.00	\$0.46
2	Group C – Residential Occupancies		T •
	a) New Construction	\$200.00	\$0.65
	b) Finished/Unfinished Basement	\$200.00	\$0.15
	c) Renovation/Alteration	\$100.00	\$0.34
	d) Attached Garage	\$100.00	\$0.30
	e) Accessory Structure	\$100.00	\$0.30
	f) Deck/Porch	\$100.00	\$0.30
3	Group D & E – Occupancies		
	a) New Construction	\$200.00	\$0.65
	b) Renovation/Alteration	\$100.00	\$0.38
	c) Accessory Structures	\$100.00	\$0.46
4	Group F – Occupancies		
	a) New Construction	\$200.00	\$0.45
	b) Renovation/Alteration	\$100.00	\$0.38
	c) Accessory Structures	\$100.00	\$0.46
5	Agricultural		
	a) New Construction	\$100.00	\$.016
	b) Liquid Manure Tanks		\$4.07 per Linear Foot
	c) Grain Bin (not exceeding 12 m in heigh	nt)	\$280.00 Flat Fee
	d) Tower Silos		\$280.00 Flat Fee
	e) Bunk Silos		\$350.00 Flat Fee
6	Demolition Permits		
	a) Class 'A'		\$100.00 Flat Fee
	b) Class 'B'		\$200.00 Flat Fee
7	Class 4 On-Site Septic Systems		
	a) New/Replacement Systems		\$425.00 Flat Fee
	b) Replacement Tank		\$150.00 Flat Fee
	c) Bed Replacement		\$275.00 Flat Fee
8	Plumbing Permit		\$120.00 Flat Fee
9	Conditional Permit		\$300.00 Flat Fee
			Plus Completion
40	Oalid Evel Eined Anglia		Permit Amount
10	Solid Fuel Fired Appliances		\$120.00 Flat Fee
11	Tent Permit	1	\$120.00 Flat Fee
12	Temporary Structure (Temporary Dwelling	3)	\$210.00 Flat Fee
13	Change of Use (No Construction)	A 1 100	\$210.00 Flat Fee
14	a Permit calculated as the regular permit fee. But		r permit fee. But in no
	case shall the additional fee exceed \$5,000.00		

Notes to Table:

- An investigation fee of \$150.00 shall be applied where work has commenced prior to the issuance of the required building permit in addition to the building permit fee.
- Any other building structure not included above or where square footage cannot be calculated effectively, a rate of \$9.00 per \$1,000.00 of construction value shall be charged for a building permit.
- Inspection only no permit required: a fee of \$75.00 per shall be applied plus \$80.00 administration fee.
- Inspection requested and not ready: a fee of \$75.00 shall apply.

SCHEDULE "C" By-Law No. 09-2017

Classes & Fees (con't)

Solar Panel Installation on	\$80.00 plus \$10.00 per thousand of construction value
Existing Roof Structures	
Wind Towers based on rated output	<3kW-49kW-Height 6m to 18m Class 2 - \$1,500.00
and	50kW-249kW-Height 18m to 42m Class 3 & 4 -
tower height (excluding blade)	\$3,500.00
	250kW-1MW-Height varies Class 3 & 4 - \$10,000.00
	>1MW-Height 61m to 110m Class 3 & 4 - \$15,000.00

MAINTENANCE AND PROPERTY SERVICE FEES

An inspection fee, when an inspection of the property pursuant to a complaint confirms that the property does not comply with the Corporation's Property Standards By-law - per inspection.	\$ 80.00
A file management fee applied when an order has been issued against a property.	\$140.00
A file management fee applied when an inspector of the Corporation attends a Property Standards Committee meeting where an order has been upheld.	\$140.00
A file management fee applied when an inspector of the Corporations attends a court hearing where a conviction has been granted.	\$625.00
An administrative fee equal to a percentage of the actual costs, added to the actual costs to be recovered by the Corporation for services and materials expended in carrying out the requirements of an Order when the owner has failed to comply.	40%

ZONING BY-LAW INSPECTION FEES

A file management fee applied when a second Notice of Violation has been issued against a property.	\$140.00
A file management fee when an inspector of the Corporation attends a Court hearing where a conviction has been granted	\$625.00

REFUND OF BUILDING PERMIT FEES

STATUS OF PERMIT APPLICATION	PERCENTAGE OF FEE ELIGIBLE FOR REFUND
Application received	
No processing or review of plans submitted	80%
Application received	
Plans reviewed and permit issued	50%
Additional deduction for each field inspection	
that had been performed	10%
Permits valued at less than \$100.00	Nil

SCHEDULE "D"

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON 274 Josephine Street, Wingham, Ontario N0G 2W0 519-357-3550 519-357-1110 (Fax)

Person in charge of day to day operations:

Wingham Cemetery - 90397 Holmes Line, Wingham
Kevin Dunn 519-357-5950

PRICE LIST
Effective Date: June 2, 2015

	Size	Interment Rights	C & M		Total ng Price
SALE OF INTERMENT RIGHTS (and Care and Maintenance (C & M))					
Burial Lot - Resident Burial Lot - Non-Resident	32 sq. ft. 32 sq. ft.	\$ 480.00 \$ 570.00			800.00 950.00
Cremation Lot - Resident Cremation Lot - Non-Resident	15 sq. ft. 15 sq. ft.	\$ 240.00 \$ 285.00			400.00 475.00
Columbarium Niches - Rows A & B - Resident Columbarium Niches - Rows A & B - Non-Resident Columbarium Niches - Rows C & D - Resident Columbarium Niches - Rows C & D - Non-Resident Columbarium Niches - Rows E & F - Resident Columbarium Niches - Rows E & F - Non-Resident	1.09 sq. ft. 1.09 sq. ft. 1.09 sq. ft. 1.09 sq. ft. 1.09 sq. ft. 1.09 sq. ft.	\$ 1,785.00 \$ 1,955.00 \$ 1,615.00 \$ 1,785.00 \$ 1,445.00 \$ 1,615.00	\$ 345.00 \$ 285.00 \$ 315.00 \$ 255.00	\$ \$ \$	2,100.00 2,300.00 1,900.00 2,100.00 1,700.00 1,900.00
INTERMENT Adult - Resident Adult - Non-Resident				\$ \$	650.00 750.00
Child - Resident Child - Non-Resident				\$ \$	450.00 500.00
Infant - Resident Infant - Non-Resident				\$ \$	325.00 375.00
Cremation - Resident Cremation - Non-Resident				\$ \$	325.00 375.00
Mausoleum - Resident Mausoleum - Non-Resident				\$ \$	550.00 650.00
Columbarium - First Opening & Closing Included in Purchase Price					
Columbarium - Second Opening - Resident Columbarium - Second Opening - Non-Resident				\$ \$	100.00 200.00
Saturday, Sunday, Statutory Holiday & after 4:00 p.m. Columbarium - Resident Columbarium - Non-Resident				\$ \$	100.00 200.00
EXTRA CHARGES (for Interment) Winter Burial - Resident Winter Burial - Non-Resident				\$ \$	900.00 1,000.00
Late Funeral - Resident Late Funeral - Non-Resident (After 4:00 p.m. and Saturdays)			1 1/2 x regul 1 1/2 x regul		
Late Funeral - Resident Late Funeral - Non-Resident (Sundays and Statutory Holidays)			2 x regular r 2 x regular r		
Winter Storage (Chapel)				\$	75.00
Grass Rental for Spring Interments				\$	75.00
DISINTERMENT (Approval Required from Medical Officer of Health)					
Adult - Casket Only				\$	1,200.00
Adult - Casket in Vault				\$	1,000.00
Child/Infant - Casket Only				\$	600.00
Child/Infant - Casket in Vault				\$	500.00
Crypt in Mausoleum				\$	550.00
TRANSFER FEE Transfer of Interment Rights - Resident to Resident Transfer of Interment Rights - Resident to Non-Resident				\$ \$	100.00 200.00
OTHER CHARGES Tree & Shrub Removal				\$	30.00

SCHEDULE "E" By-Law No. 09-2017

	Public Works - 2017 Fees & Charges				
Classification	Township of North Huron				
	2017				
LANDFILL					
Opening and Closing Fees					
Initial Fee	\$100.00				
per hour charge	\$45.00				
Waste Disposal Fees					
Minimum Charge (under 125kg)	\$10.00				
Sorted - per tonne	\$95.00				
Unsorted - per tonne	\$180.00				
Concrete - per tonne	\$95.00				
Brick - per tonne	\$95.00				
Asphalt Shingles - per tonne	\$95.00				
Wood - per tonne	\$95.00				
Mattresses - per piece	\$15.00				
Furniture- per piece	\$20.00				
Bag Tags					
Purchased by store for resale - per 100	\$2.40				
Pre-purchased from a Store/Municipal Office - per tag	\$2.50				
Purchased at landfill site - per tag	\$2.50				
Recycling Materials					
Compost	Not accepted				
Bale Wrap	Not accepted				
Fill Clay	Not accepted				
Top soil/Mixed Soil	Not accepted				
Brush (2 inch diameter or less)	No charge				
Battery - per piece	No charge				
Propane Tanks - per piece	No charge				
Metal - per piece	No charge				
Appliances - per piece	Only Accept Freon Removed N/C				
Tires - Maximum 4 tires per visit	No charge				
Blue Box	\$10.00				
TRANSPORTATION / ROADS					
Signage					
911 Sign - Replacement	Huron County responsibility				
Blade Only	No charge				
Post Only	No charge				
Special Signs					
Driveway					
Driveway Permit - Admin/Inspection Permit	\$250.00				
Driveway Deposit	\$500.00				
Culvert/Ditches					
Ditching Inspection Fee	\$75.00				
Ditching Deposit	\$600.00				
Culverts	Actual Cost + 20%				
	1 13.33. 200. 200.				

SCHEDULE "E" (con't) Public Works - 2017 Fees & Charges

Materials	
Winter Sand - per yard	\$16.50
Stone - per tonne	\$5.00
Crushed - A Gravel per tonne	\$4.50
Gravel - B - Pit run	\$2.50
Trees	Actual Cost + 20%
Cold Mix	\$ 7.00/pail or \$128.00/tonne
Materials, Supplies to Public	Actual Cost + 20%
Machine/Labour Rates	
Grading - Minimum 1 hour charge	\$100.00
Labour Rate - per hour - Minimum Charge 1/2 hour	\$35.00
Equipment Rate - per hour	Includes 1 employee & machine
Grader	\$100.00
Light Equipment	\$80.00
Mowing	\$70.00

SCHEDULE "F" By-Law No. 09-2017

Licenses	
Marriage Licenses	\$100.00
Lottery Licenses	3% of Prize Value (\$5.00 Minimum)
Burial Permits	\$10.00 for Permits issued to funeral Directors not in Municipality
Business Licence	\$200.00
Sign Permits	Basic fee \$50.00 Plus \$1.00 per 10 square meters of sign face or part thereof and shall accompany the application

SCHEDULE "G" By-Law No. 09-2017

Planning Fees - effective January 1, 2017

Types of Applications			
Types of Applications	Municipality	County	Total
Official Plan Amendment (OPA):	, ,	,	
County OPA	\$1,020	\$2,550	\$3,570
local OPA, Secondary Plan amendment	\$612	\$4.00 4	\$4.926
Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBLA) Minor Variance	Φ012	\$1,224	\$1,836
1 or 2 variances	\$612	\$816	¢4 400
	·	•	\$1,428 \$4,826
3 or more variances	\$816	\$1,020 \$4,520	\$1,836 \$2,040
Consent	\$510	\$1,530	\$2,040
Plan of Subdivision/Condominium	# 0.040	Φ4.000	Φο 400
1 to 10 lots/blocks/units	\$2,040	\$4,080	\$6,120
11 or more lots/blocks/units	\$2,040	\$4,080	\$6,120
	+ \$51 per lot, unit or block over 10	+ \$102 per lot, unit or block over 10	+ \$153 per lot, unit or block over 10 to a maximum of \$15,000
Combined Applications 2015 Fees – effective Janua	ry 1, 2017		
Local OPA & ZBLA	\$1,275	\$3,213	\$4,488
County OPA & local OPA	\$1,173	\$4,743	\$5,916
County OPA, local OPA & ZBLA	\$1,530	\$5,355	\$6,885
Other Types of Applications 2016 Fees – effective J	anuary 1, 2017		
	<u> </u>		
Removal of Holding (H) Symbol	\$255	\$255	\$510
Where combined with or following a related planning application, or when the H was imposed by the municipality	\$0		
Renewal of Temporary Use Zoning by-law	\$459	\$918	\$1,377
By-Law to Deem lots not in a Plan of subdivision, or the repeat of such By-law Where combined with any other planning application (* in both cases, applicants cover all legal costs &	\$204	\$204	\$408
by-law prep)	\$102	\$102	\$204
Part lot Control Exemption * Following a related planning application (* applicants cover all legal costs & by-law prep)	\$1,020 \$510	\$1,020 \$510	\$2,040 \$1,020
PLANNING FEES			

Site Plan Application Review/Approval Full Cost Recovery

Plan of Subdivision Review Full Cost Recovery

Deposit will be requested upon application

HALL AND MEETING ROOM RATES ARE UPDATED JAN 1 OF EACH YEAR

		2015		2015	2016		2016	2017		2017
Program / Service	Unit	Rate (without HST)	HST		Rate (without HST)	HST	Rate (with HST)	Rate (without HST)	HST	Rate (with HST)
				,	,		,	,		,
Dry Pad - Ice Out for Season										
Arena Floor Exhibits / Trade Fairs / Special Events										
Private	Day	647.66	84.20	731.86		85.80	745.76		87.34	759.18
Community / Affilate group	Day	491.26	63.86	555.12		60.06	522.03		61.14	531.43
Holiday rate (both facilities)	Day	850.00	110.50	960.50	866.15	112.60	978.75	881.74	114.63	996.37
Arena Floor Summer Sports										
Adult	hour	41.00	5.33	46.33	41.78	5.43	47.21	42.53	5.53	48.06
Youth	hour	35.86	4.66	40.52		4.75	41.29		4.84	
*										
NCTION /MEETING ROOM RATES										
Arena Meeting Room (Wingham & Blyth)	1									
Private/Hour	hour	27.73	3.60	31.33		3.25	28.25		3.31	28.76
Community/Affiliate Group	hour	16.54	2.15	18.69		2.28	19.78		2.32	20.13
Private with alcohol	hour	33.08	4.30	37.38		4.23	36.73		4.30	37.39
Community/Affiliate Group with alcohol	hour	33.08	4.30	37.38		2.96	25.71		3.01	26.17
Per day rate	day	104.55	13.59	118.14		16.25	141.25		16.54	
Per day rate Community	day	104.55	13.59	118.14	87.50	11.38	98.88		11.58	
Per day rate Private with Alcohol	day				162.50	21.13	183.63		21.51	186.93
Per day rate Community with Alcohol	day				113.75	14.79	128.54		15.05	
Ice Tournament Rate	day	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Blyth Arena Hall										
<u>Weekend</u>										
Private (Fri/Sat/Sun)	Day	318.05	41.35	359.40	324.09	42.13	366.23		42.89	
Community / Affilate group (Fri/Sat/Sun & Holiday)	Day	287.41	37.36	324.77	226.87	29.49	256.36		30.02	260.97
Program/Meeting Useage (no kitchen)	Hour	36.20	4.71	40.91	45.00	5.85	50.85		5.96	51.77
Program/Meeting Useage Community (no kitchen)	Hour				31.50	4.10	35.60		4.17	36.24
Private SOP License (Fri/Sat/Sun & Holiday)	Day	456.47	59.34	515.81	421.32	54.77	476.09		55.76	484.66
Community / Affilate group SOP License (Fri/Sat/Sun & Holiday) Note: Kitchen usage requires full day booking	Day	412.09	53.57	465.66	294.92	38.34	333.26	300.23	39.03	339.26
Weekdays (Mon-Fri)	1									
Private (Mon-Thu)	Day	163.25	21.22	184.47	226.87	29.49	256.36			260.97
Community / Affilate group (Mon-Thu)	Day	146.17	19.00	165.17	158.81	20.64	179.45			
Program/Meeting Useage	Hour	30.75	4.00	34.75		5.07	44.07		5.16	
Program/Meeting Useage (Community)	Hour				27.30	3.55	30.85		3.61	31.4
Private SOP License (Mon-Thu)	Day	230.48	29.96	260.44		38.34	333.26		39.03	
Community / Affilate group SOP License (Mon-Thu)	Day	209.10	27.18	236.28	206.45	26.84	233.29	210.16	27.32	237.48
Stat Holiday rate	Day	640.22	83.23	723.45	648.19	84.26	732.45	659.85	85.78	745.63

CAMGROUND RATES INCREASE IS IMPLEMENTED FOR EACH NEW SUMMER SEASON

		2015		2015	2016		2016	2017		2017
Program / Service	Unit	Rate			Rate		Rate	Rate		Rate
		(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HST)
RAILER PARK & CAMPGROUND FEES										
Blyth Campground										
Daily campsite collected by Organizing Group	Daily	19.47	2.53	22.00	19.91	2.59	22.50	20.27	2.63	22.90
Daily campsite collected by Township of North Huron	Daily	23.89	3.11	27.00	24.34	3.16	27.50	24.78	3.22	28.00
Facility Included In Rental - Group rates										
50-149 (does not include dry pad)	Daily	22.95	2.98	25.93	23.39	3.04	26.43	23.81	3.09	26.9
150-250 Campsites	Daily	19.47	2.53	22.00	19.84	2.58	22.42	20.20	2.63	22.8
251-499 Campsites	Daily	18.40	2.39	20.79	18.75	2.44	21.19	19.09	2.48	21.5
500+ Campsites	Daily	17.33	2.25	19.58	17.66	2.30	19.95	17.98	2.34	20.3
						_				
Large camping group rates with facilities included are a guideline	e. Actual ra	te may depend o	on actual # nigh	nts and facilitie	s required at the	e site.				

ICE RATES ARE INCREASED AT THE START OF EACH ICE SEASON

		2015/2016		2015/2016 2016/2017			2016/2017	2017/18		2017/18	
Program / Service	Unit	Rate	LICT		Rate	LICT	Rate	Rate (without HST)	LICT	Rate	
		(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(Without HST)	HST	(with HST	
ENA ICE RENTAL RATES											
REGULAR SEASON											
Prime (non-blocked)	hour	135.01	17.55	152.56	137.58	17.88	155.46	140.05	18.21	158	
Prime (blocked)	hour	123.46	16.05	139.51	125.81	16.35	142.16	128.07	16.65	14	
Non-prime time	hour	84.25	10.95	95.20	85.85	11.16	97.01	87.40	11.36	9	
Youth Prime	hour	123.46	16.05	139.51	125.81	16.35	142.16	128.07	16.65	14	
Youth Prime (Blocked)	hour	109.63	14.25	123.88	111.71	14.52	126.24	113.72	14.78	12	
MISC											
Holiday rate (Statutory Holidays)	hour	163.73	21.28	185.01	166.84	21.69	188.53	169.84	22.08	19	
Non-Prime Time Ice Sale	hour	40.39	5.25	45.64		5.35	46.51		5.45		
Private Birthday Party		175.00	22.75	197.75	175.00	22.75	197.75		23.16		
Non private Birthday Party		105.00	13.65	118.65		13.65	118.65		13.90		
Skate Sharpening (Blyth only)											
single		4.43	0.58	5.00	4.43	0.58	5.00	4.43	0.58		
Season (individual)		31.86	4.14	36.00		4.14	36.00		4.14		
Season (family)		50.00	6.50	56.50	50.00	6.50	56.50	50.00	6.50		
Arena Advertising (Sept 1 thru Aug 31) Wingham &	∣ & Blvth										
Board Advertising											
Board Panel 3' x 8'	Annual	316.87	41.19	358.06	322.89	41.98	364.87	328.70	42.73	37	
Board Panel 3'x 4'	Annual	202.71	26.35	229.06		26.85	233.41		27.34		
Ice Resurfacer Decals (per side)	Annual	500.00	65.00	565.00		66.24	575.74		67.43		
(note additional charge for art work and setup)											
Ice Logos (Wingham & Blyth)											
Small	Winter	174.74	22.72	197.46	178.06	23.15	201.21	181.27	23.56	20	
Medium	Winter	233.00	30.29	263.29		30.87	268.29		31.42	2	
Large / Centre Ice - lay down logo	Winter	342.64	44.54	387.18		45.39	394.54		46.21	40	
Large / Centre Ice - painted logo	Winter	615.00	79.95	694.95		81.47	708.15		82.94		
Community groups will receive 30% discount on ice logos (NEW)											
Youth rate applies to groups that provide sport to youth, regard	less of skill l	evel. Anyone wh	no registeres is	given the opp	ortunity to play.						

SCHEDULE "H" By-law No. 09-2017 (con't) Pool Rental Rates	Unit	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017
Indoor Pool Rental	Offic	2011	2012	2010	2017	2010	2010	
Private 2 Guards	1 hour	85.71	85.71	90.00	90.00	92.50	95.00	96.60
Youth - Clubs/Schools (Includes 2 guards)) Lifeguard (hourly rate)	1 hour per hour	71.43 15.00	71.43 15.00	71.43 15.00	71.43 15.00	73.25 16.00	75.00 16.00	76.30 16,30
Private 2 Guards	1 hour	85.71	85.71	90.00	90.00	92.50	91.71	94.26
Private 2 Guards	1 hour	85.71	85.71	90.00	90.00	92.50	91.71	94.26
Birthday Party Pool Rentals Private Party + Hot Stove Lounge		400.00	450.00	405.00	400.00	475.00	475.00	178.00
Non Private + Hot Stove Lounge		133.00 88.50	150.00 87.50	165.00 97.50	169.00 100.00	175.00 105.00	175.00 105.00	
Pool Program Registration Rates	Unit	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	
Aquatic Instruction								
Pre-School Program 1 - 3	9X	55.00	59.00	61.00	62.50	64.00	65.00	
Pre-School Program 4-7 Swim Kids 1 - 4	9X 9X	59.00 59.00	63.00 63.00	63.00 65.00	64.50 66.50	66.00 66.00	67.00 69.00	
Swim Kids 5-10	9X	62.00	65.00	65.00	67.75	68.00	69.00	
Home School lessons						50.00 50.00	55.00 55.00	
Bd of Ed lessons						50.00	55.00	
Bronze Medallion/Emerg. First Aid/CPRB Bronze Cross/Standard First Aid/CPRB	30hrs	160.00	160.00	170.00	160.00	165.00	165.00	
AWSI	30hrs 30 hrs	160.00 210.00	160.00 210.00	170.00 210.00	160.00 215.00	165.00 220.00	165.00 N/A	
WSI	50hrs	169.90	169.90	205.00	210.00	225.00	315.00	290.00
N.L.S. Semi private	50hrs 5x	258.40 65.00	258.40 65.00	300.00 65.00	307.50 70.00	315.20 75.00	315.20 80.00	
Private	5x	90.00	90.00	90.00	95.00	95.00	100.00	
NLS Recert		75.22	75.22	85.00	85.00	87.00	87.00	
WSI Recert Lifesaving First Aid/CPR		75.22	75.22	85.00	85.00	87.00 102.24	87.00 102.24	88.50 104.00
CPR/First Aid Recert (staff)						30.00	30.00	30.00
Swim Club Swim to Survive						65.00 15.00	65.00 15.00	
Aquatic Day Rates	Unit	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	
Swim Admission								
Ages 0-5	1x	Free						
Ages 6-13	1x	2.21	2.65	3.10	3.10	3.54	3.54	
Ages 14+ Family	1x 1x	3.09 7.08	3.54 8.85	3.98 10.62	3.98 10.62	4.42 10.62	4.42 10.62	
MEMBERSHIP RATES - Complex	Unit	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	
Pool Memberships								
<u>Adult</u>								
Swim Membership	1 month	25.00	25.00	26.00 65.00	26.75	28.00 69.00	26.00	
	3 month 12 month	60.00 183.00	60.00 183.00	192.00	66.75 198.00	204.00	65.00 216.00	
Aquafit Membership								
	1 month 3 month	35.00 80.00	37.50 89.50	40.00 100.00	43.25 108.00	47.00 117.00	51.00 126.00	
	12 month	276.00	306.00	336.00	363.00	396.00	420.00	
<u>Senior/Student</u> Swim Membership	1 month	20.00	20.00	21.00	21.50	22.00	21.00	21.00
Swiiii Meiribersnip	3 month	50.00	50.00	52.00	53.25	55.00	52.00	52.00
	12 month	159.00	159.00	168.00	174.00	180.00	174.00	174.00
Aquafit Membership	1 month	25.00	28.50	32.00	34.50	38.00	41.00	41.50
	3 month	68.00	74.00	80.00	86.50	94.00	101.00	103.00
Senior/Student	12 month	204.00	237.00	267.00	288.00	312.00	324.00	343.20
Summer Pass	2 months					40.00	45.00	
Summer pass family	2 months					80.00	85.00	86.50
<u>Fitness & Courts Memberships</u>								
Adult Fitness & Courts	1 month	47.00	49.50	50.50	51.75	53.00	51.00	51.90
	3 month	117.00	123.00	125.00	128.00	132.00	126.00	128.90
Courte Only	12 month	390.00	411.00	420.00	432.00	444.00	420.00	429.60
Courts Only	1 month	22.00	22.00	22.50	23.00	28.00	26.00	26.00
	3 month	55.00	55.00	56.00	57.50	69.00	65.00	65.00
	12 month	183.00	183.00	187.00	192.00	204.00	216.00	216.00
Courts - Day Rate - All Ages	1x	4.42	4.42	4.42	4.42	4.42	4.42	4.42
<u>Senior/Student</u> Fitness & Courts	1 month	40.00	40.00	41.00	42.00	43.00	41.00	41.50
i miooo a oourta	3 month	100.00	100.00	102.00	104.50	108.00	101.00	
	12 month	297.00	312.00	318.00	327.00	336.00	324.00	343.20
Courts Only	1 month							21.00
,	3 month							52.00
Complete Membershine	12 month							174.00
<u>Complete Memberships</u> Fitness, courts, aquatics and ice								
<u>Adult</u>								
Complete	1 month	55.00	58.00	59.00	60.50	62.00	64.00	
	3 month 12 month	129.00 456.00	136.00 480.00	139.00 492.00	142.50 504.00	146.00 516.00	159.00 528.00	
Spousal - adult	12 month	828.00	870.00	882.00	904.00	924.00	924.00	939.60
Day Pass (adult) Punch Pass (3 Adult)	1 day 3 visits	8.84	8.84	8.84	8.84	8.84	10.61 29.20	10.6° 29.20
Senior/Student	O VISILS							
Complete	1 month	45.00	47.50	48.50	49.75	51.00	51.00	
	3 month 12 month	105.00 354.00	111.00 372.00	113.00 381.00	116.00 390.50	119.00 396.00	126.00 420.00	
Spousal - Senior	12 month	660.00	696.00	712.00	729.75	756.00	756.00	756.00
Day Pass (student) Punch Pass (3 Student)	1 day 3 visits	7.08	7.08	7.08	7.08	7.08	8.85 23.89	
Punch Pass (3 Student) <u>Family</u>	3 VISITS						23.89	23.88
Family	12 month	960.00	1008.00	1020.00	1045.50	1068.00	1068.00	1095.60
Personal Training								
Personal Training Personal Training	1 hour	35.00	35.00	35.00	35.75	35.75		
	5x 10x	165.00 285.00	165.00 285.00	165.00 285.00	168.00 290.00	168.00 290.00	168.00	168.00 300.00
- J	5x	165.00	165.00	165.00	168.00	168.00		168.0

AIRPORT RATES INCREASE EACH CALENDAR YEAR STARTING JANUARY 1

		2015			2016			2017		
Program / Service	Unit	Rate			Rate			Rate		Rate
		(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HST)
RICHARD W. LEVAN AIRPORT										
<u>Tie Downs</u>		7								
Grass Daily (1 day)	Daily	6.81	0.89	7.70	6.94	0.90	7.84	7.06	0.92	7.98
Grass Weekly (7 days)	Weekly	36.60	4.76	41.36	37.30	4.85	42.14	37.97	4.94	42.90
Grass Monthly (per current month)	Monthly	67.96	8.83	76.79	69.25	9.00	78.25	70.50	9.16	79.66
Pavement Daily (1 day)	Daily	8.92	1.16	10.08	9.09	1.18	10.27	9.25	1.20	10.46
Pavement Weekly (7 days)	Weekly	41.82	5.44	47.26	42.61	5.54	48.15	43.38	5.64	49.02
Pavement Monthly (per current month)	Monthly	73.18	9.51	82.69	74.57	9.69	84.26	75.91	9.87	85.78
Cadets (special rate per plane per mth on grass)	special	37.14	4.83	41.97	37.85	4.92	42.77	38.53	5.01	43.54
Fuel	per litre mark up	0.25			0.25			0.25		
Special Event Open Space					??			??		

RATES INCREASE EACH CALENDAR YEAR

		2015		2015	2016		2016	2017		2017
Program / Service		Rate		Rate	Rate			Rate		Rate
		(without HST	HST	(with HST)	(without HST	HST	(with HST)	(without HST	HST	(with HST)
SPORT FIELD RENTAL RATES										
Soccer & Baseball & Volleyball										
<u>Field Rates</u>										
Adult/Hour (no lines)	hour	9.07	1.18	10.25	9.24	1.20	10.44	9.41	1.22	10.63
Youth /Hour (no lines)	hour	6.66	0.87	7.53	6.79	0.88	7.67	6.91	0.90	7.81
Adult/Hour (lined)	hour	22.30	2.90	25.20	22.72	2.95	25.68	23.13	3.01	26.14
youth /Hour (lined)	hour	18.09	2.35	20.44	18.43	2.40	20.83	18.77	2.44	21.21
Sport Field Services										
Light Fee - All Groups	evening	7.50	0.98	8.48	7.64	0.99	8.64	7.78	1.01	8.79
Parks Rental Spaces										
Park shelters, open spaces, outdoor courts										
Private Person/Group	1/2 day	33.00	4.29	37.29	43.05	5.60	48.65	43.83	5.70	49.53
Community Group	1/2 day	25.00	3.25	28.25	30.14	3.92	34.05	30.68	3.99	34.67
Private Person/Group	day	65.00	8.45	73.45	66.24	8.61	74.85	67.43	8.77	76.19
Community Group	day	50.00	6.50	56.50	46.36	6.03	52.39	47.20	6.14	53.33
1/2 day is a minimum of 4 hours										

Rates increase in September each year

		2015			2016			2017		<u> </u>
Program / Service	Unit	Rate			Rate		Rate	Rate		Rate
CCIONE COMPLEY		(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HST)	(without HST)	HST	(with HS
SSIONS COMPLEX										
ıblic Skating Sessions										
Free on Sundays in NH and Thurs in Blyth - sponsored by North Huro	n									
AGE 0-5	1 adm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Age 6-17	1 adm	1.33	0.17	1.50	1.33	0.17	1.50	1.33	0.17	
18+	1adm	1.99	0.26	2.25	1.99	0.26	2.25		0.26	
Family Daily (6 per family max)	6 adm	4.42	0.57	5.00	4.42	0.57	5.00		0.57	
Adult/Tot/Senior/Snow Day Skates		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Adult Drop In/Shinney	1 adm	6.20	0.81	7.00	6.20	0.81	7.00	6.20	0.81	
Adult Drop In/Shinney	10 adm	57.52	7.48	65.00	57.52	7.48	65.00	57.52	7.48	
Student Drop In/Shinney	1 adm	4.42	0.57	4.99		0.57	4.99		0.57	
Student Drop In/Shinney	10 adm	39.82	5.18	45.00	39.82	5.18	45.00	39.82	5.18	
EATION PROGRAMS										
A Days/ Day Camps										
PA Day programs	day	35.00	0.00	35.00	35.00	0.00	35.00	40.00	0.00	
Summer Daycamps (8:30 a.m 5:00)	week	110-180	0.00	110-175	115-200	0.00	110-175	118-200	0.00	11
Summer Daycamps (8:30 a.m 5:00)	day	35.00	0.00	35.00	35.00	0.00	35.00	40.00	0.00	
Summer Daycamps (8:00 a.m 5:00) - Family Rates - 3 or more	week	245.00	0.00	245.00	245.00	0.00	245.00	265.00	0.00	2
Summer Daycamps Trip fee (per person/per trip)								25.00	0.00	
rograms:										
Adult: Fall/Winter and Spring/Summer: i.e.: Social Dance		\$0 - \$110	varies		\$0 - \$110	varies		\$0 - \$110	varies	\$0
Website Design, Dog Obedience, Card Making, Interior Design &										
Decoration, Self Expression &Leadership, Digital Media										
Youth: Karate, Floor Gymnastics, Youth Basketball, Indoor Soccer	8 wks	\$0 - \$185	0.00		\$0 - \$185	0.00		\$0 - \$185	0.00	\$0
Bounce Program		\$4-\$6	0.00		N/A			N/A		
larch Break:										
Full Day Activities	day	35.00	0.00	35.00	35.00	0.00	35.00	40.00	0.00	
Road Hockey Tournament	player	7.00	0.00	7.00	7.00	0.00	7.00	10.00	0.00	ſ

SCHEDULE "I" By-Law No. 09-2017

Taxi Fees

Taxi – First Vehicle \$100.00

Taxi – Each Additional Vehicle \$50.00 per year

Wheelchair Accessible – First Vehicle \$100.00 per year

Wheelchair Accessible – Each Additional Vehicle \$50.00 per year

Taxi – Driver \$25.00 per 2 year period

Taxi – Driver Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle \$45.00 per 2 year period

SCHEDULE "J" By-Law No. 09-2017

Water Services

East Wawanosh Ward

WATER

Humphrey Subdivision Flat Rate (per unit) \$35.14 per month

Capital Reserve \$15.00 per month

Blyth Ward WATER

Non-Metered Accounts

Flat Rate (per unit) \$35.14 per month

Metered Accounts

Base Rate (per unit) \$13.87 per month

Residential/Small Commercial Metered Rate \$0.93 per cubic meter

Large Commercial/Industrial Metered Rate

Greater than 10,000 cubic meters annually \$0.55 per cubic meter

Institutional Metered Rate for schools and

North Huron properties \$0.55 per cubic meter

Capital Reserves

Residential/Small Commercial \$15.00 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial \$15.00 per inch of service per month

SEWER

Flat Rate (per unit) \$23.00 per month

Commercial Based on Water Consumption 100% of Water Billed or \$23.00,

whichever is greater

Capital Reserves

Residential/Small Commercial \$15.00 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial \$15.00 per month per inch of service

Wingham Ward

WATER

Residential/Small Commercial Base Rate (per unit) \$13.83 per month

Residential/Small Commercial Metered Rate \$0.93 per cubic meter

Large Commercial/Industrial Base Rate (per unit) \$13.87 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial Metered Rate Greater than 10,000 cubic meters annually

\$0.55 per cubic meter

Industrial Rate Metered Rate for schools

and North Huron properties \$0.55 per cubic meter

SCHEDULE "J" (con't) By-Law No. 09-2017

Capital Reserves

Residential/Small Commercial \$15.00 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial \$15.00 per month per inch of service

SEWER

Flat Rate (per unit) \$23.00 per month

Commercial Based on Water Consumption Depending on service either 50%,75%,

100% of Water Billed OR \$23.00

whichever is greater

Reserves

Residential/Small Commercial \$15.00 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial \$15.00 per month per inch of service

Out of Township Boundary

WATER

\$20.81 per month

Residential/Small Commercial Base Rate (per

unit)

Residential/Small Commercial Metered Rate \$1.40 per cubic meter

Large Commercial/Industrial Base Rate \$20.81 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial Metered Rate (greater than 10,000 cubic meters annually)

\$ 0.83 per cubic meter

Capital Reserves

Residential/Small Commercial \$15.00 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial \$15.00 per month per inch of service

SEWER

Residential/Small Commercial Flat Rate (per unit) \$34.50 per month
Residential/Small Commercial Metered (no water) \$1.40 per cubic meter

Commercial Based on Water Consumption Depending on service either 50%, 75%

100% of water billed or \$ 34.50,

whichever is greater

Capital Reserves

Residential/Small Commercial \$15.00 per month

Large Commercial/Industrial \$15.00 per month per inch of service

SCHEDULE "J" (con't) By-Law No. 09-2017

OTHER CHARGES

\$20.00 Water/Sewer Arrears Report

Swimming Pool Fill up Fee (if not metered) \$1.00 per cubic meter

Maintenance Fees

Water/Wastewater Operator Labor \$55.00/ hour

Sewer Camera - Private Property Blockages

\$100.00/ Hour ** ** Fee is waived if property owner disconnects uncontaminated

water sources from sanitary sewer and replaces sewer within 90

days if deemed necessary during camera session.

Water Service Shut off and reconnection-no charge if meter

Service Shut off \$75.00 Water Service reconnection \$75.00 After hours disconnection \$150.00 After hours reconnection \$150.00 Water meter dispute $-\frac{1}{2}$ " to 1" service \$75.00

Water Meter dispute >1" Time and materials Water from hydrant \$30 + \$1.00 / m3 Hydrant Maintenance Fire Protection Fee (Temporary) \$400.00/hydrant / year \$200.00 / Hydrant/ year

Outside North Huron Boundary

Shared Hydrant

New Water Service Installation to property line

Water Infrastructure Recovery Fee/m3 of capacity \$2,500.00/cubic meter of capacity

Installation Time and Materials

New Sewer Service to property line

Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure Recovery Fee/m3 of capacity \$3,500.00/cubic meter of capacity

Installation Time and Materials

Note - normal residential service is approx. 1 m3/d capacity *** New Water and Sewer Service Installation to property line outside North Huron Boundary, a onetime infrastructure recovery fee as described above, a frontage fee will apply according to the Cross Border Agreement in addition to the actual installation costs will apply.

Service Request form MUST be filled out prior to commencement of work

Hauled Septage

0-2.5% solids \$7.50/m3 2.5-4.0% solids \$9.00/m3 4-6% solids \$14.00/m3 >6% solids Not accepted

SCHEDULE "K" By-Law No. 09-2017

Wingham Children's Centre

North Huron Children's Programs

Children's Centre Phone 357-2424 Fax 357-2091

Before & After School - Maitland River School 519-531-0775
Before & After School - Sacred Heart School 519-357-1777
Daily Fee Schedule
Effective September 1, 2016

	Infant	Toddler	Pre-School	School Age JK/SK	School Age Grade 1 ↑			
Full Day	\$47.00	\$42.00	\$36.50					
Extended Day (>10 hours)	\$52.00	\$47.00	\$41.50					
Half Day – Lunch	\$36.50	\$30.50	\$26.00					
Half Day - No Lunch	\$36.50	\$26.00	\$21.50					
Nursery School		\$23.50	\$19.00					
Before School				\$9.75	\$9.00			
After School (less than one hour)				\$7.25	\$7.25			
After School				\$9.75	\$9.00			
Late Fees	\$5.00 every five minutes							

Hours of Operation for Daycare Monday to Friday 6:30 am to 5:30 pm

Nursery School - 9:00 am to 11:30 am or 1 pm to 3:30 pm
Half Day Rate Mornings (four hours up to 12:30 pm)
Half Day Rate Afternoons (four hours in afternoon starting as early as 11:45 pm)
Usage of more than four hours is billed at a full day rate.

Before School Program - 6:30 am to 9:00 am
After School Program - 3:10 pm to 6:00 pm

SCHEDULE "L" By-Law No. 09-2017

Fire and Emergency Services Fees

EMERGENCY SERVICES	FEE
For attending the scene of a motor vehicle collision: (a) Involving dangerous goods (as defined under the Dangerous Goods Act) and/or vehicles with a gross weight over 11,000kg. Or	(a) Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional costs for each and every call
(b) Where the fire department provided medical, extrication, fire suppression, spill mitigation or site clean-up services	(b) Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional costs to for each and every call
For response to incidents involving the release, or potential release, of dangerous goods (not covered under 1.).	Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional for each and every call
For fire department response fees/Indemnification Technology®.	Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional costs for each and every call
 4. For responding to false alarms from an automatic alarm system: (a) first false alarm in any 12 month period (b) second false alarm in any 12 month period: (c) third and subsequent false alarms in any 12 month period: 	(a) Nil (b) Warning Letter © Current MTO rate per occurrence
For responding to an open air burn by-law violation as outlined in North Huron by-law	Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional costs for each and every call
6. For attending an incident at a property where no locate was obtained or where requirements of the locate had not been followed:	Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional costs for each and every call
7. For providing a Fire Watch on a premises as required unde the Ontario Fire Code	Current MTO rate per hour per vehicle plus personnel costs plus any additional costs for each and every call
9. For repair or replacement of any fire department or municipal items consumed, dispensed, damaged or destroyed during the course of incidents in 1. through 6. above.	Cost plus \$25 for repair or replacement of items valued at under \$500 each. Cost plus 15% for all items valued at over \$500 each.
 For recovery of costs invoiced to the fire department or municipality for any goods or services provided during the course of incidents in 1. through 6. above. 	Cost plus \$25 for invoices under \$500, and cost plus 15% for invoices over \$500.
9. SCBA Cylinder Refills	\$10/cylinder
 Request for fire incident report from a non-government agency. 	\$101 per report

	NON-EMERGENCY SERVICES	FEE
	- Residential and Ontario Building Code	
Group C Occ	•	
	Residential single unit dwelling	\$101.00
	Residential multi unit dwelling	\$126 plus \$25 per unit
C.	Follow up meetings or inspections	\$25 per half hour or part thereof
2. Inspection Occupancies	– Ontario Building Code Group B,D,E, and F	
a.	up to 10,000 square feet	\$126
b.	every additional 2,500	\$25
C.	follow up meetings or inspections	\$25 per half hour or part thereof
3. Inspection	- Tent or Marquee	
	Fire Code inspection is required or requested.	\$126
4. Plans Revi	ew	
Review of cor	nstruction plans	\$25 per half hour or part thereof
5. Fire Safety	Plan	
	st to review a fire safety plan	\$0
Reque	st to review a fire safety plan and provide written	
respor	nse	\$101
6. Propane R	isk & Safety Management Plan (RSMP) Review	\$25 per half hour or part thereof
7. Fire Drill A	ttendance	
Attend		\$0
Attend	and provide written response	\$51
8. Other serv	ices required	Cost plus \$25 for invoices
	covery of costs invoiced to the fire department or	under \$500, and cost plus
munici	pality for any goods or services provided for fire	15% for invoices over
	tion or prevention services	\$500
9. Request for government	or fire inspection report(s) from a non- agency.	\$126